

State of Misconsin 1995 - 1996 LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO 1995 SENATE BILL 632

March 27, 1996 - Offered by Senators ZIEN, WEEDEN and FITZGERALD.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	${f 1.}$ Page 2, line 9: after "1996;" insert: "providing an exemption from emergency
3	rule procedures;"; and delete "an appropriation" and substitute "appropriations".
4	2. Page 5, line 1: before that line insert:
5	"SECTION 1g. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place,
6	insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:
7	1995-96 1996-97
8	20.485 Veterans affairs, department of
9	(4) VETERANS MEMORIAL CEMETERIES
10	(a) Cemetery administration and
11	maintenance; general fund GPR A –0– 62,500".
12	3. Page 5, line 1: delete "SECTION 1" and substitute "SECTION 1m".
13	4. Page 5, line 4: after that line insert:
14	"SECTION 1p. 20.485 (4) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

1	20.485 (4) (a) Cemetery administration and maintenance; general fund. The
2	amounts in the schedule for the administrative and maintenance costs of operating
3	the veterans memorial cemeteries under s. 45.358.
4	SECTION 1t. 20.485 (4) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27,
5	is amended to read:
6	20.485 (4) (g) <i>Cemetery operations</i> . The amounts in the schedule for the care
7	and operation of the veterans memorial cemeteries under s. 45.358 other than those
8	costs provided under pars. (a), (q) and (r). All moneys received under s. 45.358 (3m)
9	shall be credited to this appropriation account.".
10	5. Page 26, line 14: delete " <u>30 on the date that</u> " and substitute "30 <u>days after</u> ".
11	6. Page 27, line 3: before "Grenada" insert " <u>Bosnia,</u> ".
12	7. Page 27, line 14: delete " 30 <u>on the date that the license</u> " and substitute "30
13	days after the licensee".
14	8. Page 31, line 24: after that line insert:
15	"SECTION 51m. Nonstatutory provisions; rules for Wisconsin veterans
16	cemeteries.
17	(1) If the department of veterans affairs chooses to promulgate rules to assess
18	fees under section 45.358 (3m) of the statutes, the department of veterans affairs
19	shall promulgate the rules, using the procedure under section 227.24, of the statutes,
20	for the period authorized under section 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the statutes.
21	Notwithstanding section 227.24 (1) (a) and (2) (b) of the statutes, the department of
22	veterans affairs need not provide evidence of the necessity of preservation of the
23	public peace, health, safety or welfare in promulgating rules under this subsection.".
24	9. Page 32, line 8: after that line insert:

3

"(3p) The treatment of section 20.485 (4) (a) of the statutes takes effect on July
1, 1996, or on the day after publication, whichever is later.".

(END)